
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor John Gerrard (Chairman) Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Frank Fraser Labour 

Councillor Pauline Hignett Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Stan Parker Labour 

Councillor Pauline Sinnott Labour 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

Councillor Bill Woolfall Labour 

Councillor Geoff Zygadllo Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 5118059 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the  Board is on Wednesday, 13 March 2013 
 

Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 
 
Wednesday, 2 January 2013 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 

DECLARATIONS)  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

2. MINUTES 
 

 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 19 

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS FOR QTR 2   20 - 50 
 (B) SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY - MID YEAR 

UPDATE 2012/13   
51 - 70 

 (C) DIRECTORATE BUSINESS PLANS 2013-16   
 

71 - 305 

6. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)   306 - 321 
 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previousl
[...]
details of enforcement 
options that would be needed to make the proposed 
restrictions effective. It was noted that, depending on which 
option would be deployed, there could be a cost to the 
Council and funding for this would need to be identified. 
 

The matter had been considered by the Environment 
and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board at its 
meeting on 12 September 2012, which resolved to support 
the proposals. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the following Traffic Regulation 
Order be made, the main effects of which would be to:- 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Policy &  
Resources  

Page 6



• Name the central Runcorn Town Centre car parks 
adjacent to the Co-op, Lloyds Pharmacy and Iceland 
(formerly Cooltrader) Stores (the former Princess 
Street car park) as High Street Car Park; 

• Impose standard operating conditions generally as 
within Appendix A, attached to the report, though with 
a revised maximum stay period of three hours, and 
no return within an hour Monday to Saturday 8.00am 
to 5.00pm on both the High Street car park and the 
Penketh Court car park;  

• Introduce a charge of £50 for drivers exceeding the 
maximum stay period , but reduced to £25 if paid 
within 14 days; and  

 
the objectors be notified accordingly.  

   
EXB90 OBJECTIONS TO PROPOSED TRAFFIC REGULATION 
ORDERS, VARIOUS LOCATIONS, WIDNES AND RUNCORN 

 

  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Policy and Resources, on objections received 
following public consultation on proposed Traffic Regulation 
Orders to impose ‘At Any Time’ waiting restrictions in 
various locations in Widnes and Runcorn. 
 
 The Board was advised that a range of Traffic 
Regulation Order proposals were advertised with a public 
consultation exercise during May 2012. Detailed drawings 
showing these proposals were attached at Appendix 2 with 
associated descriptions and justification for those Orders 
recommended, atta
[...]
ect management by the Council was precluded by the 
Government’s consent letter which was the basis for the 
financial approval. The proposed format of the Crossings 
Board was as a company limited by shares. This was judged 
to be the most favourable arrangement from the Council’s 
perspective. Alternatives examined and not put forward 
included a company limited by guarantee and a limited 
liability partnership.  
 
Implementation Date 
 
The Company is planned to be incorporated mid-2013. Of 
necessity it would operate in an accountable shadow form 
before that. 
 

   RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the governance arrangements as described in 
the report and more particularly detailed in the 
draft Governance Agreement at Appendix 1 be 
approved in principle;  

 
(2) provision for the determination of a local discount 

scheme should be referred to full Council and the 

Schedule 1: Restricted Matters document be 

amended accordingly; and  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

Page 18



(3) the finalisation of this Governance Agreement be 
delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation 
with the Leader of the Council, the Operational 
Director, Legal and Democratic Services and the 
Operational Director, Finance. 

 
 

 

 

Page 19



 

REPORT TO: Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and 
Performance Board  

 
DATE: 2nd January 2013     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  

Quarter 2 of 2012/13 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 
of performance management for the second quarter to September 
2012.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in the period 2012-15 

were agreed by Members in April 2012 and included in Directorate 
Plans, for the various thematic areas and service functions reporting to 
the Environment & Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board. The 
report details progress against service objectives/ milestones and 
performance targets, in relation to the Environment and Regeneration 
priority and describes factors affecting the service. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the second quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy 
and Performance Board.  

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what the services 
are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 In line with the revised Council’s Performance Framework for 2012/13 

(approved by Executive Board in 2012/13), the Policy and Performance 
Board has been provided with a thematic priority based report; which 
identifies the key issues arising from the performance in Quarter 2 as 
shown in Appendix 1.  

Agenda Item 5aPage 20



 

 
3.3 The report has been structured using the following thematic areas 

agreed by Members and aligned to the following service functions, 
these being: 

• Economic Regeneration(Development and Investment Services) 

• Environmental (Open Spaces & Waste Management Services) 

• Highways, Transportation and Logistics ( Mersey Gateway/ Core 
Strategy, Transport, Bridge and Highway Maintenance, Highway 
Development, Flood Risk Management) 

• Physical Environment (Statutory Plans and Housing Issues) 
 
3.4 The full Departmental quarterly reports are available on the Members’ 

Information Bulletin to allow Members 
[...]
ion or 
remedial action taken. 
 

Direction of Travel Indicator 
 
Where possible performance measures will also identify a direction of 
travel using the following convention 
 
Green 

 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the 
same period last year. 
 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to 
the same period last year. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the 
same period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the 
same period last year. 

Key for Operational Director lead: 
 
MN – Mick Noone, Operational Director, Policy, Planning & Transportation   
CP – Chris Patino, Operational Director, Community & Environment 
PMcW – Paul McWade, Operational Director, Commissioning & Complex 
Care 
WR – Wesley Rourke Operational Director Economy Enterprise & Property 

 
 

Page 50



 
 

REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal  
Policy & Performance Board 

 
DATE:   2nd January 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Policy & Resources  
 
PORTFOLIO:  Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Sustainable Community Strategy Mid-Year 

Progress Report and Annual Review of Measures 
and Targets 2013-16 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To provide information to the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 

& Performance Board on the progress in achieving targets contained 
within the 2011 - 2016 Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and 
highlight the annual “light touch” review of targets and measures. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That 
 

1. the report is noted; and 
 
2. the Board considers whether it requires any further 

information concerning actions taken to achieve the 
performance targets contained within Halton’s 2011-16 
Sustainable Community Strategy (SCS). 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy, a central document for the 

Council and its partners, provides an evidenced-based framework 
through which actions and shared performance targets can be 
developed and communicated.  

 
3.2 The previous Sustainable Community Strategy included targets which 

were also part of the Local Area Agreement (LAA). In October 2010 the 
coalition government announced the ending of government 
performance management of local authorities through LAAs.  
Nevertheless, the Council and  its Partners need to maintain some 
form of effective performance management framework to:- 

• Measure progress towards our own objectives for the 
improvement of the quality of life in Halton. 

• Meet the government’s expectation that we will publish 
performance information. 

 
3.3 Thus, following extensive research and analysis and consultation with 

all stakeholder groups including Elected Members, partners and the 

Agenda Item 5bPage 51



 
 

local community and representative groups, a new SCS (2011 – 26) 
was approved by the Council on 20th April 2011. 

 
3.4 The new Sustainable Community Strategy and its associated “living” 5 

year delivery plan (2011-16), identifies five community priorities that will 
form the basis of collective partnership intervention and action over the 
five years 2011 -16 The strategy is informed by and brings together 
national and local priorities and is aligned to other local delivery plans 
such as that of the Halton Children’s Trust. By being a “living” 
document it will provide sufficient flexibility to evolve as continuing 
changes within the public sector continue to emerge, for example the 
restructuring of the NHS and Public Health delivery, and the delivery of 
the ‘localism’ agenda. 

 
3.5 As such, articulating the partnership’s ambition in terms of community 

outcomes and meaningful measures and targets to set the anticipated 
rate of change and track performance over time, will further support 
effective decision making and resource allocation. 

 
3.6 Placeholder measures have also been included where new services 

are to be developed or new performance information is to be captured, 
in response to legislative changes; for which baselines for were 
established in 2011/12 or will be  established in 2012/13, against which 
future services will be monitored. The availability of information is 
currently being reviewed with partners. 

 
3.7 Attached as Appendix 1 is a report on progress for the six month period 

April - September 2012, which includes a summary of all indicators for 
the Environment and Regeneration Priority within the SCS. 
 

3.8  An annual ‘light touch review‘ of targets contained within the SCS, has 
also been conducted to ensure that targets remain realistic over the 5 
year plan to ‘close the gaps’ in performance against  regional and 
statistical neighbours. This review has been conducted with all Lead 
Officers being requested to review targets for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 
2015/16. Targets were thus updated where appropriate in the light of 
actual/ anticipated performance, with supporting commentary submitted 
to explain the rationale for changes to targets set, in the target setting 
templates. All SCS measures are included in the draft medium term 
Directorate Business Plans 2013-16. 
 

3.9 The Environment and Urban Renewal Policy & Performance Board is 
also asked to consider the inclusion of any additional measures to the 
above set to “narrow gaps” in performance where appropriate or 
respond to legislative/ policy changes; thereby ensuring that all 
measures remain “fit for purpose”. 

 
 
 
 

Page 52



 
 

4.0 CONCLUSION 
 
4.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and the performance 

measures and targets contained within it will remain central to the 
delivery of community outcomes. It is therefore important that we 
monitor progress and that Members are satisfied that adequate plans 
are in place to ensure that the Council and its partners achieve the 
improvement targets that have been agreed. 

 
5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 The Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton is central to our policy 

frame
[...]
consider the Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services for this 
period that fall within the remit of this Policy and Performance Board. 

 
2. RECOMMENDED: That Board Members pass any detailed comments 

that they may have on the attached information to the relevant 
Operational Director by 18th January 2013. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Each Directorate of the Council is required to develop a medium term 

business plan, in parallel with the budget, that is subject to annual review 
and refresh.   

 
3.2 PPB input to the business planning process and the setting of priorities for 

the Directorate is an important part of this process. Key priorities for 
development or improvement in 2013-16 were agreed by Members on 21st 
November 2012 for the various functional areas reporting to this Policy & 
Performance Board.  

 
3.3 Whilst providing a Directorate context each of the Directorate Business 

Plans will contain appendices identifying specific Departmental activities and 
performance measures and targets that would provide a focus for the on-
going monitoring of performance throughout the year. Directorate Business 
Plans will be subject to annual review and refresh in order that they remain 
fit for purpose taking account of any future change in circumstances, 
including any future funding announcements that may emerge. 
 

3.4 Given the remit of the Environment and Urban Renewal PPB since the 
reconfiguration of Directorates in 2011, all Directorate plans are attached to 
this report, relevant functions being reported as follows:  
 

Agenda Item 5cPage 71



• Policy & Resources Directorate in  respect of  Highways & 
Transportation (including road safety), Logistics, Planning, Building 
Control and Contaminated Land. 

• Children and Enterprise Directorate in respect of Economic 
Regeneration  and the Low Carbon Economy 

• Communities Directorate in respect of Waste and Environmental 
Improvement, Open Spaces and Housing Strategy.  

 
These are now available for consideration by the Policy & Performance 

 Board.  
 

3.5 Comments additional to those made following the PPB meeting should be 
made to the relevant Operational Director by 18th January 2013 to allow 
inclusion in the draft business plan. 
 

3.6 The draft Directorate Business Plan will be revised following member 
comments during January and will go to Executive Board for approval on 7th 
February 2013, at the same time as the draft budget.  This will ensure that 
decisions on Business Planning are linked to resource allocation.   All 
Directorate plans will be considered by full Council at the 6th March 2013 
meeting. 

 

3.7 It should be noted that plans can only be finalised once budget decisions 
have been confirmed in March and that some target information may need 
to be reviewed as a result of final outturn data becoming available post 
March 2013. 

 

4.0   POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Business Plans form a key part of the Council’s policy framework. Plans also 

need to reflect known and anticipated legislative changes. 
 
4.2 Elected member engagement would be consistent with the new “Best value 

guidance”, announced in September 2011, to consult with the 
representatives of a wide range of local persons. 

 
5.0  OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Directorate Plans will identify resource implications. 
 
5.2 Arrangements for the provision of Quarterly Monitoring Reports to Members 

would continue with each Department being required to produce a report.  
Key Objectives/ milestones and performance indicators would then be 
aligned by priority, (in accordance with the new corporate performance 
framework introduced from 2012/13); and reported in line with the remit of 
each respective Policy and Performance Board. Departmental Reports 
would continue to be available to members via the intranet, containing all 
details stated within the Appendices of the Directorate Business plans. 

 

Page 72



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COU
[...]
Governing Bodies of sport provide a major role in getting 
people to start, stay and succeed in sport. Sport England remains 

Page 304



 

Page 80 of 80 

committed to providing support and guidance to governing bodies 
to ensure the development of individual sports. A number of 
National Governing Bodies have produced facility development 
strategies. 

Department for 
Communities & Local 
Government – 
National Planning 
Policy Framework 
March 2012 

 The most relevant for sports purposes is Planning for Open 
Space, Sport and Recreation, which requires the Council to 
demonstrate that it has sufficient open space, including sports 
facilities, by undertaking an Open Space Audit. 

Government Review 
of Waste Policy in 
England 2011 
 
 

 The findings of the Government’s Review of Waste Policy, 
published in June 2011, will continue to influence the delivery of 
the Council’s waste management services. 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 305



REPORT TO: Environment and Urban Renewal Policy 
and Performance Board 

 
DATE: 2 January 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Policy and Resources 
 
PORTFOLIO: Physical Environment 
 
SUBJECT:  Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
WARDS:  Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The report provides the Environment and Urban Renewal PPB with an 

overview of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and proposes the 
commencement of CIL investigatory work to establish if a CIL financial 
charge on new development is viable in Halton. The CIL is a mechanism 
for charging developers a set fee to provide physical infrastructure in the 
local authority area. The CIL charge is in £ per m2 and varies between 
types of development (housing, offices etc.) and geographic areas. 
 

1.2 If CIL is found viable, then a CIL Charging Schedule should be prepared 
and adopted to deliver the infrastructure required by the Borough for 
future economic prosperity. The adoption of CIL will ensure that the 
Council can continue to pool contributions towards strategic 
infrastructure and consequently that new development continues to be 
supported by appropriate infrastructure. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  That the Board 
 

1. note the issues surrounding the potential introduction of a  
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) in Halton;  
 

2. endorse the preparatory work needed to produce a CIL charging 
schedule with the results being reported back to a future meeting 
of this Board; and 

 
3. recommend that a report be submitted to a future meeting of the 

Executive Board for its consideration once the preparatory work 
for a CIL Charging Schedule for Halton has been completed. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 CIL is a new charge that local authorities have the power to levy on most 

types of new development in their areas to fund infrastructure required to 
support growth. Charges are based on the size and type of development 
proposed. CIL will not replace mainstream funding sources. Evidence of 
the need for infrastructure and development viability is required when 

Agenda Item 6aPage 306



setting the charge. Once set and adopted, CIL will be mandatory for 
developers to pay.  

 
3.2 Members may be aware of the existing powers the Council has to enter 

into legal agreements with developers under Section 106 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990, to seek contributions from developers to 
mitigate negative development impacts and facilitate development which 
might otherwise not occur. The Community Infrastructure Levy 
Regulations 2010 (the CIL Regulations) have changed the way in which 
planning obligations can be sought through Section 106 Agreements. 
CIL will sit alongside other financial opportunities for infrastructure such 
as Tax Increment Financing (TIF), New Homes Bonus, a reduced 
Section 106 mechanism and Section 278 for highway works.  
 

3.3 Whilst CIL is an optional charge the CIL 1Regulations which came into 
force on 6 April 2010 significantly limit the use 
[...]
 projects over and 
above S106 returns. Administration and collecting costs can and 
should be met out of CIL funds (up to 5% of CIL funds can be spent on 
administration).  

 
10.  NEXT STEPS  
10.1  The following steps need to be undertaken to initially progress CIL:  

• Obtain formal approval from PPB and Executive Board to progress 
with the investigatory work;  

• Establish a CIL Steering Group to champion and manage the 
preparation and implementation of CIL; and  

• Commission economic viability work to establish if the 
implementation of CIL is viable in Halton.  

 

Page 321


	Agenda
	3 Public Question Time
	4 Executive Board Minutes
	Appendix 1 to Item No. 4, 20/06/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board, 19/09/2007 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5a Performance Monitoring Reports for Qtr 2
	EUR PPB Qtr 2  12 - 13 Priority Based Report Final

	5b Sustainable Community Strategy - Mid Year Update 2012/13
	Appendix 1 E  UR SCS Q2 2012-13 - Final

	5c Directorate Business Plans 2013-16
	201316PRDPlanDraftv2
	Children and Enterprise Directorate Plan 2013-16 - 14 12 12 F
	DRAFT Communities Business Plan 2013 2016 v8_14 12  2012 FINAL, 15/01/2013 Safer Policy and Performance Board

	6a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)



Minutes of the meeting


ENVIRONMENT AND URBAN RENEWAL POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Environment and Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board on 
Wednesday, 2 January 2013 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 

 
Present: Councillors Gerrard (Chairman), Morley (Vice-Chairman), J. Bradshaw, 
Fraser, P. Hignett, Macmanus, Parker, Sinnott, Thompson, Woolfall and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: None  
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: L. Derbyshire, M. Foy, T. Gibbs and M. Noone 
 
Also in attendance:  In accordance with Standing Order 33, Councillor R Hignett, 
Portfolio Holder - Physical Environment and Councillor J Stockton, Portfolio 
Holder - Transportation 

 

 Action 
EUR34 MINUTES  
  
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012 

having been printed and circulated were signed as a correct 
record. 

 

   
EUR35 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been received. 
 

   
EUR36 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board considered the Minutes of the meetings of 

the Executive Board relevant to the Environment and Urban 
Renewal Policy and Performance Board. 
  

The Board noted the introduction of the Traffic 
Regulation Orders to impose ‘At Any Time’ waiting 
restrictions in various locations in Widnes and Runcorn. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
Note: Councillor Woolfall declared a Disclosable Other Interest in item 
5 (a) on the agenda paragraph 2.2.3 as a previous employee of the 
Environmental Enforcement Department; and 
 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



Councillor McManus declared a Disclosable Other Interest in item 5 
(A) paragraph 6.5.2 and item 5 (B) ER1 and ER2 on the agenda as 
Director of Halton Borough Transport Ltd. 
  
EUR37 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS FOR QTR 2  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director 

Policy and Resources which detailed the second quarter 
performance management reports to September 2012, on 
progress against service objectives/milestones and 
performance targets affecting the services.  

 
The Board was advised that key priorities for 

development or improvement in 2012-15 had been 
agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for 
the various thematic areas and service functions reporting to 
this Board. The report detailed progress against service 
objectives/milestones and performance targets and 
described factors affecting the service. 

 
The following comments arose from the discussion:- 

 

•    Page 25 – Dog Fouling Enforcement - Clarity was 
sought on whether prosecutions were publicised. In 
response, it was reported that numerous 
prosecutions had taken place for dog fouling and 
they had been publicised.  However, it was reported 
that further information on this matter would be 
circulated to Members of the Board; 
 

•    Page 31 - EEP 2 – Clarity was sought on the 
question mark.  In response, it was reported that 
because of various factors, it was uncertain 
whether the target would be met by March 2013.  
However, it was reported that Officers felt that this 
target would be achieved;  

 

•    DIS LI 01 – Occupancy of HBC Industrial Units – 
The Board noted that the downturn in the economy 
was hindering the ability to let properties and some 
companies had terminated their leases.  The Board 
also noted that the situation was being reviewed; 
and 

 

•    The Board noted that the ice rink in Widnes had 
opened before Christmas.   

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 

noted. 

 

   



EUR38 SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY - MID YEAR 
UPDATE 2012/13 

 

  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Resources which provided information on the progress in 
achieving targets contained within the 2011 - 2016 
Sustainable Community Strategy for Halton, and highlighted 
the annual “light touch” review of targets and measures. 

 
The Board was advised that a new SCS (2011 – 26) had 

been approved by the Council on 20 April 2011.  The new 
Sustainable Community Strategy and its associated “living” 
5 year delivery plan (2011-16), identified five community 
priorities that would form the basis of collective partnership 
intervention and action over the coming five years. The 
strategy was informed by and brought together national and 
local priorities and was aligned to other local delivery plans 
such as that of the Halton Children’s Trust. By being a 
“living” document it would provide sufficient flexibility to 
evolve as continuing changes within the public sector 
continued to emerge. 

 
The Board was further advised that in response to 

legislative changes, Placeholder measures had also been 
included where new services were to be developed or new 
performance information was to be captured. Baselines for 
this would also be established in 2012/13, against which 
future services would be monitored. The availability of 
information was currently being reviewed with partners. 
 

It was reported that progress for the six month period 
April - September 2012, which included a summary of all 
indicators for the Environment and Regeneration Priority 
within the SCS was set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 

 
Furthermore, an annual ‘light touch review‘ of targets 

contained within the SCS, had also been conducted to 
ensure that targets remained realistic over the 5 year plan to 
‘close the gaps’ in performance against  regional and 
statistical neighbours. This review had been conducted 
through the Safer Halton Partnership with all Lead Officers 
being requested to review targets for 2013/14, 2014/15 and 
2015/16. Targets, were appropriate had been updated. All 
SCS measures had been included in the medium term draft 
Communities Directorate Business Plan 2013-16. 

 
The Board was also asked to consider the inclusion of 

any additional measures to the above set to “narrow gaps” in 
performance where appropriate or respond to legislative/ 
policy changes; thereby ensuring that all measures remain 

 



“fit for purpose”. 
 

The Board noted that Schools Service Level Agreement 
(SLA) income would not be achieved due to a number of 
schools not signing up for the SLA. The Board agreed that 
the SLA represented good value for money and clarity was 
sought on what was being done to address this matter.  In 
response, it was reported that it could be as a result of the 
new Academies in the Borough. It was suggested that 
Councillors who were Governors of a school could be 
contacted if their school did not have an SLA in place to 
enable them to discuss it with their Governor colleagues.  It 
was reported that SLA’s were considered by the Governing 
Bodies annually and the Governing Body had a 
responsibility to ensure that the SLA delivered the best 
delivery and terms and conditions for the school.  

 
The Board noted the confusion regarding The Bankfield 

School receiving a notification concerning Academy Status 
when it had not been applied for and the action being taken 
on this matter. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report and comments raised be 

noted. 
   
EUR39 DIRECTORATE BUSINESS PLANS 2013-16  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources which provided an update on 
Business Planning for the period 2013-16 and the 
Directorate priorities, objectives and targets for services for 
this period that fell within the remit of the Board. 

 
The Board was advised that each Directorate was 

required to develop a medium term business plan, in parallel 
with the budget, that was subject to annual review and 
refresh.  Draft Service Objectives and Performance 
Indicators and targets had been developed by each 
department and the information had been included in the 
Appendices to the report.  These objectives and measures 
would form the basis of the quarterly performance 
monitoring received by the Board during the future year. 

 
The Board was further advised key priorities for 

development or improvement in 2013-16 had been agreed 
by Members at a briefing meeting on 21 November 2012. 

 
It was reported that comments could also be made to 

the relevant Operational Director by no later than 18 January 
2013 to allow inclusion in the Draft Business Plan.   

 



 
It addition, the draft Directorate Business Plan would be 

revised given proposed reconfiguration of Directorates 
during January and would be presented to the Executive 
Board for approval on 7 February 2013, at the same time as 
the draft budget.  This would ensure that decisions on 
Business Planning were linked to resource allocation.  All 
Directorate plans would be considered by full Council at its 6 
March 2013 meeting. 
  

RESOLVED: That  
 

(1)    The report be noted; and 
 

(2)    Members of the Board pass any detailed 
comments that they may have on the information in 
the report to the relevant Operational Director by 
18 January 2013. 

   
EUR40 COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE LEVY (CIL)  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 

Policy and Resources which gave an overview of the 
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) and proposed the 
commencement of CIL investigatory work to establish 
whether a CIL financial charge on new development was a 
viable option in Halton.  
 
 The Board was advised that the CIL was a mechanism 
for charging developers a set fee to provide physical 
infrastructure in the local authority area. The CIL charge was 
in £ per m2 and varied between types of development 
(housing, offices etc.) and geographic areas. 
 
 The Board was further advised that if the CIL was found 
to be a viable option, a CIL Charging Schedule should be 
prepared and adopted to deliver the infrastructure required 
by the Borough for future economic prosperity. The adoption 
of CIL would ensure that the Council could continue to pool 
contributions towards strategic infrastructure and 
consequently that new development continued to be 
supported by appropriate infrastructure. 
 

The Board noted that the local neighbourhood would 
retain a percentage of the charge, but the Regulations had 
not as yet defined what the ‘local area’ would be i.e. ward or 
town etc. 
 

It was reported that it was anticipated it would operate 
similarly to the Section 106 in that there would be a one off 

 



charge.  In addition, it was reported that in some instances 
payments could be deferred to enable developers to have a 
cash flow at the beginning of the development.  This, 
however, would result in a gap in the receipt of funding as 
some developments would be established before the 
infrastructure was subsequently developed.   
 

It was suggested that this could exacerbate some 
situations i.e Clifton Court as they could be left without a 
road.  In response, it was reported that regardless of the 
introduction of the CIL this situation could still occur as a 
number of smaller companies had gone into liquidation 
before the infrastructure had been put into place.   
 

It was noted that it was anticipated that the rate would 
not be set too high initially to ensure viability and there was 
also an option to only introduce the CIL to high value areas 
such as Daresbury and Sandymoor etc.  
 

The Board noted the CIL, the Infrastructure Delivery 
Plan (IDP) and the Regulatory 123 which listed structures 
across the Borough that the Council wished to fund.  It was 
also noted that the structure would have to be on the list to 
be funded and these could be added to the list at any time. 
 

RESOLVED: That the Board 
 

(1)    Note the issues surrounding the potential 
introduction of a Community Levy Infrastructure 
(CIL) in Halton; 

 
(2)    Endorse the preparatory work required to produce 

a CIL charging schedule with the results being 
reported back to a future meeting of the Board; 

 
(3)    recommend that a report be submitted to a future 

meeting of the Executive Board for consideration 
once the preparatory work for a CIL Charging 
Schedule for Halton has been completed.   

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 


